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able opportunity, not to exceed 60 days, to review and report to the
board of adjustments and appeals upon the appeal or petition.

Approved May 16, 1967.

CHAPTER 494—S. F. No. 1058

An act relating to intoxicating liquors and the distance of li-
censed establishments pom institutions of higher learning; amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 340.72.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 340.72, is
amended to read:

340.72 Winona state college; intoxicating liquor; sales,
where forbidden. The sale of intoxicating liquor in any quantity
whatever is also forbidden in the following places:

(1) In any town or municipality in which a majority of
votes at the last election at which the question of license was voted
upon shall not have been in favor of license, or within one-half mile
of any such municipality, except that any intoxicating liquor, manu-
factured within any such district, may be sold to be consumed out-
side of such district:

(2) Within the capitol, or upon the grounds thereof;

(3) Upon the state fair grounds, or within one-half mile
thereof;

(4) At any place on the east side of the Mississippi river
within one mile of the main building of the University of Minne-
sota; and within one mile of the Kirby student center building of the
University of Minnesota, Duluth Branch;

(5) Within 1,500 feet of any state college, except as here-
inafter provided, or, when the place of sale is not within a munici-
pality, within 1,500 feet of any public school outside of a munici-
pality; at Winona state college, in determining the distance, the
measurement shall be along the most direct line from the nearest
corner of the administration building of the Winona state college to
the main entrance of the licensed premises; as to the Valley campus
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of the Mankato state college in the city of Mankato when the place
of sale is within 1,000 feet from the middle of the entrance into
the main building which entrance is located on the easterly side of
South 5th street at a point where said street is intersected by East
Jackson street in the city of Mankato, or between the Valley cam-
pus and Highland campus or within 1,500 feet of the Highland
campus.

(6) At more than five places on any one side of a block
within and fronting upon the patrol limits of cities of the first class.

(7) That part of clause (5) herein which applies to the
Mankato state college at Mankato, Minnesota, shall become effective
only after the approval thereof at a regular or special meeting by a
majority vote of the city council of the city of Mankato.

Approved May 16, 1967.

CHAPTER 495—S. F. No. 1084

[Coded]

An act relating to education; consolidation of school districts;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 122.23, by adding a
subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 122.23, is
amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 2a. School districts; consolidation; plats. In the
event the office of county superintendent has been abolished in ac-
cordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 121.35, Subdivision 4,
and a request for a plat has been submitted under Minnesota Stat-
utes, Section 122.23, then such person acting as the county super-
intendent shall be disqualified to act in the matter if the school dis-
trict of such person is in any way involved in the consolidation pro-
ceeding and the county auditor of the county containing the greatest
land area of the area proposed to be consolidated shall then perform
the duties provided by said section 122.23.

Approved May 16, 1967.
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